# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Frank J Williams	01/12/2006
Mr. Bronzell L Miller	01/12/2006

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bronze Williams LLC
Street Address:	PO Box 1061
City:	Oconomowoc
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53066

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6416089

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (262)244-7436

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

262-751-9903 Phone:

bronzell@dooranchor.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Bronzell Miller PO Box 1061 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Oconomowoc, WISCONSIN 53066

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bronzell Miller

Total Attachments: 7

source=Legal Forms#page1.tif source=Legal Forms#page2.tif source=Legal Forms#page3.tif source=Legal Forms#page4.tif source=Legal Forms#page5.tif

PATENT **REEL: 017034 FRAME: 0791** 

500072482

source=Legal Forms#page6.tif source=Legal Forms#page7.tif

# BRONZE WILLIAMS, I.L.C. Limited Liability Company MEMBERS AGREEMENT

THIS MEMBER AGREEMENT is made effective as of the 17 day of January, 2004 by and between Bronzell L. Miller, Frank Williams and Nancy Williams.

The parties hereto bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns by all of the terms of this agreement.

- 1. The parties hereto intend hereby to enter into a member agreement under the name and address of BRONZE WILLIAMS, LLC., 12605 W. North Avenue #296, Brookfield, WI 53005.
- 2. This member agreement will continue in force and effect until terminated as hereinafter provided.
- 3. This limited liability company is organized for the purpose of obtaining and managing certain patent rights and other intellectual property and proprietary rights in and to, the licensing or leasing of and other valuable considerations for a door anchor lock system patent and related invention(s) and to conduct any other business that is authorized by law.
- 4. Members will spend such time working in the company business as is mutually agreed upon by and between the members.
- 5. Management responsibilities will be shared by the members by percent of ownership and an effort will be made to operate under a mutually agreeable plan.
- 6. The principal place of business of the company and the company's registered office shall be at 12605 W. North Avenue #296, Brookfield, WI 53005, and any of the members may inspect or copy the records at any reasonable time. The annual financial statement and balance sheet shall be prepared by a certified public accountant at the close of each taxable year and be provided to each of the members hereto.
- 7. All income or credits resulting from the sale, exchange or other disposition of products or services or any other income resulting from the company business such as patent and leasing income, is to be considered as "company income" and distributed as such according to the following provisions in this agreement.
- 8. All expenses incurred in connection with the company will be classified as "capital expenses" or as "operating expenses" or as "personal expenses". Expenses will be assigned to whichever classification is appropriate according to the regulations of the Internal Revenue Service.
- 9. Capital expenses will be paid by the members in proportion to their respective contributions to the company's physical assets as of the time such payment is made.

# BRONZE WILLIAMS, LLC Limited Liability Company MEMBERS AGREEMENT

THIS MEMBER AGREEMENT is made effective as of the 17 day of January, 2004 by and between Bronzell L. Miller, Frank Williams and Nancy Williams.

The parties hereto bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns by all of the terms of this agreement.

- 1. The parties hereto intend hereby to enter into a member agreement under the name and address of BRONZE WILLIAMS, LLC., 12605 W. North Avenue #296, Brookfield, WI 53005.
- 2. This member agreement will continue in force and effect until terminated as hereinafter provided.
- 3. This limited liability company is organized for the purpose of obtaining and managing certain patent rights and other intellectual property and proprietary rights in and to, the licensing or leasing of and other valuable considerations for a door anchor lock system p atent and related invention(s) and to conduct any other business that is authorized by law.
- 4. Members will spend such time working in the company business as is mutually agreed upon by and between the members.
- 5. Management responsibilities will be shared by the members by percent of ownership and an effort will be made to operate under a mutually agreeable plan.
- 6. The principal place of business of the company and the company's registered office shall be at 12605 W. North Avenue #296, Brookfield, WI 53005, and any of the members may inspect or copy the records at any reasonable time. The annual financial statement and balance sheet shall be prepared by a certified public accountant at the close of each taxable year and be provided to each of the members hereto.
- 7. All income or credits resulting from the sale, exchange or other disposition of products or services or any other income resulting from the company business such as patent and leasing income, is to be considered as "company income" and distributed as such according to the following provisions in this agreement.
- 8. All expenses incurred in connection with the company will be classified as "capital expenses" or as "operating expenses" or as "personal expenses". Expenses will be assigned to whichever classification is appropriate according to the regulations of the Internal Revenue Service.
- 9. Capital expenses will be paid by the members in proportion to their respective contributions to the company's physical assets as of the time such payment is made.

reasonably resemble the specimen or facsimile signatures as provided to the Bank or for refusing to honor any signatures not provided to the Bank, and that this Limited Liability Company agrees to indemnify the Bank against any and all claims, demands, losses, costs, damages or expenses suffered or incurred by the Bank resulting from or arising out of any such payment or other action.

I hereby certify that I am the Registered Agent and the custodian of the records of the above-named Limited Liability Company, a Wisconsin Limited Liability Company; that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution duly adopted in accordance with law and the Articles of Organization of said Limited Liability Company by unanimous consent, or at a meeting of a quorum of its members on January 17, 2004, and that said resolution, not being in conflict with those Articles, is now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 17 day of January, 2004.	
Bronzell L. Miller, Registered Agent	
The undersigned, a member of the above-named Limited Liability Company certiforegoing is a correct copy of a resolution passed as therein set forth.	fies that the
Frank Williams, Member	
LIMITED LIABILITY CERTIFICATE	
TO: US Bank, Brokfield, WI	
I hereby certify to the Bank that I am the Registered Agent of BRONZE WILLIAM following are all of the specimen or facsimile signatures of the persons authorized by tresolution filed with the Bank to act on behalf of this Limited Liability Company, that hold membership units at present and that I am the person authorized by this Lim Company to so certify:	he borrowing these persons
BRONZE WILLIAMS, LLC  Bronzell L Miller, Member Frank Williams, Member Nancy Williams,	Member
Signed: January, 2004	
Bronzell L. Miller, Registered Agent	

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Frank James Williams, a United States Citizen ("Assignor") is or claims to be the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the United States Patent No. 6,416,089 issued on July 9, 2002, and entitled *Portable Door Lock*, including any and all inventions therin (the "Patent"); and

Frank James Williams has given his grandson Bronzell LaJames Miller Power of Attorney for the Patent in a notarized letter dated September 27, 2003; and

WHEREAS, Bronze Williams LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Assignee"), desires to acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to said Patent, including, without limitation, each and every invention described in the Patent, any and all provisional, divisional, continuing (including continuation, continuation in-part and continuing prosecution applications) or other applications describing any and all such inventions, any and all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may issue on the Patent, including applications, grants for said inventions and the right to sue for infringement thereof, and any and all reissues, to have and to hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all the Letters Patent may be granted; and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Assignor warrants and represents that Assignor has not conveyed to any person or entity any right in or to said Patent or related application or license to use the same; that Assignor has the right to assign said Patent to Assignee without any encumbrance; and that said Patent is still effective as of the date provided below.

Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents, including, without limitation, petitions, oaths, declarations, assignments, disclaimers, and affidavits, in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee in connection with this assignment; execute and record all documents necessary which evidence the chain of title in or to, and Assignee's ownership of, said Patent; communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating in any way to said Patent; and furnish Assignee with any and all documents in Assignor's possession or control, or in the possession or control of Assignor's successors, assigns or legal representatives, which Assignee may deem useful for establishing the facts surrounding the creation, validity, and ownership of the Patent.

Brønzell L. Miller

Power of Attorney for Frank Williams

# **ACKNOWLEGMENT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE)
On this 13 day of Omerand, , 2006, before me appeared Bronzell
L. Miller, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as
free act on his own behalf.
Subscribed and sworn to before me This day of, 2006
By. YliChelle & Meller
Notary Public State of Wisconsin  7-1-07  My Commission Expires:

Dept. 27:2003 To Whom it May Concern: We, the undersigned give our grandson, Bronzell Willer Tower of attorney, selling, and manufacturing, plus destributing rights to our invention known as the door line har. The patent # is 6, 416,089 sisued on the aft mentioned date 7/9/02 An the event of mine and nancy's demise Branzell becomes sale heir to this beince, bu The event of my demise he and Many will con-Time to wark together in a 5/50 partenership already agreed to be in farce.

REEL: 017034 FRAME: 0798

<i>\                                    </i>	V		addressed
	2		
in coming	weeks.		
J*			
			0. 7
		,	Dencerety,
	Zent 1	2,2003	V >
		As a s	mullelliame
		in	10-1/121
		1/gny	Mulliam
	MIGHERA	Shark	2 william
	Sounssion . O	/	
	JULY & Z	Per te contraction de la contr	
	* 3 2005 8 *		
	OF WASHING OUT		
STATE OF WASHINGTON	THE PUBLISHED		
COUNTY OF KING	William Hilling	ANS, PRANIC	- 2 <del>4</del>
COUNTY OF KING  I certify that I know of have sati	sfactory evidence that willi.	ANS, NANCY	is the person who
COUNTY OF KING  I certify that I know of have satis appeared before me, and said per	sfactory evidence that <u>with</u> rson acknowledged that (he/she)	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
COUNTY OF KING  I certify that I know of have sati	sfactory evidence that <u>with</u> rson acknowledged that (he/she)	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act for Dated: 9527-03	sfactory evidence that <u>with</u> rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act for Dated: 9527-03	sfactory evidence that with rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act f Dated: 9527-03	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act f Dated: 9527-03	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be
I certify that I know of have satisappeared before me, and said per (his/her) free and voluntary act if Dated: 9527-03  Notary Public in and for the State My appointment expires	rson acknowledged that (he/she) for the used and purposes mention	signed this instrument	is the person who and acknowledged it to be

**RECORDED: 01/20/2006**